

ORDINANCE NO. 98-22

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A BID FOR COTTONWOOD/ROUTE 4 PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Village advertised and obtained bids for construction of the intersection of Cottonwood Drive and Illinois route 4, a T.I.F project, which were opened at 1:00 p.m. on March 23, 1998 and the lowest responsible bidder identified, a summary of which is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, on March 23, 1998 the Planning and Economic Development Committee met to review the bids and is recommending the lowest bid from Merrill's Contractors, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the bid from Merrill's Contractors for \$241,989.17 is hereby approved.


SECTION 2: The Village Administrator is hereby directed to complete the contract, notice of award and notice to proceed documents at the appropriate timing.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS 24TH DAY OF MARCH, 1998


Linda L. Koester, President
Village of Chatham

ATTEST:


Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk

AYES: 5

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: blinger

PASSED: 3-24-98

APPROVED: 3-24-98

EXHIBIT "A"

96384 - Village of Chatham
FAP 662 (IL Rte 4) Cottonwood Drive
G&B# 96384

MERRILL'S CONTRACTORS	241,989.17
SANKEY CONSTRUCTION	254,739.41
TRUMAN L. FLATT & SONS	272,335.74
FREESSEN'S	297,056.54

BID TABULATIONS - Village of Chatham
PROJECT: F.A.P. 662 (IL RTE 4) Cottonwood Drive
DATE: March 23, 1998 TIME: 1:00 p.m. NO: 96384

			Engineer's Estimate		Merrill's Contractors		Truman L. Flatt & Sons Co.		Freesen's		Sankey Const.	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1.	EARTH EXCAVATION	924 CU YD	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 8.61	\$ 7,955.64	\$ 21.35	\$ 19,727.40	\$ 20.00	\$ 18,480.00	\$ 11.30	\$ 10,441.20
2.	SEEDING, CLASS 1 (SPECIAL)	0.20 ACRE	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,200.	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 8,327.00	\$ 1,665.40	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2,200.00
3.	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE TYPE A, 6"	1,931 SQ YD	\$ 15.00	\$ 28,965.00	\$ 5.65	\$ 10,910.15	\$ 6.23	\$ 12,030.13	\$ 7.25	\$ 13,999.75	\$ 6.20	\$ 11,972.20
4.	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	644 GAL	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,932.00	\$ 1.76	\$ 1,133.44	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,127.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,288.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 1,481.20
5.	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	304 GAL	\$ 3.00	\$ 912.00	\$ 1.98	\$ 601.92	\$ 1.75	\$ 532.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 608.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 1,140.00
6.	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	6.1 TON	\$ 25.00	\$ 152.50	\$ 5.94	\$ 36.23	\$ 35.14	\$ 214.35	\$ 100.00	\$ 610.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06
7.	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BINDER COURSE, TYP	90.0 TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 36.32	\$ 3,268.80	\$ 41.81	\$ 3,762.90	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 5,310.00
8.	BIT. CONC. SURF. CSE, MIX. D, CL 1, TY. 2	291 TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,640.00	\$ 45.78	\$ 13,321.98	\$ 54.40	\$ 15,830.40	\$ 62.50	\$ 18,187.50	\$ 62.00	\$ 18,042.00
9.	BIT. CONC. PAVE. (FULL DEPTH) TY. 2, 13 1/2"	1,611 SQ YD	\$ 26.00	\$ 41,886.00	\$ 29.18	\$ 47,008.98	\$ 32.65	\$ 52,599.15	\$ 38.25	\$ 61,620.75	\$ 31.00	\$ 49,941.00
10.	PCC SIDEWALK 4 INCH	4,255 SQ FT	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,510.00	\$ 3.06	\$ 13,020.30	\$ 3.16	\$ 13,445.80	\$ 4.50	\$ 19,147.50	\$ 3.20	\$ 13,616.00
11.	BIT. SURF. REM. (VARIABLE DEPTH)	3,036 SQ YD	\$ 10.00	\$ 30,360.00	\$ 2.47	\$ 7,498.92	\$ 3.12	\$ 9,472.32	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,108.00	\$ 2.40	\$ 7,286.40
12.	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	54 SQ YD	\$ 4.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 5.44	\$ 293.76	\$ 7.34	\$ 396.36	\$ 12.00	\$ 648.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 297.00
13.	GUTTER REMOVAL	136 FOOT	\$ 3.00	\$ 408.00	\$ 2.03	\$ 276.08	\$ 3.11	\$ 422.96	\$ 5.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 285.60
14.	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	1,224 SQ FT	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,224.00	\$ 0.84	\$ 1,028.16	\$ 0.69	\$ 844.56	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,836.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 1,958.40
15.	BIT. CONC. SHOULDER REMOVAL	1,611 SQ YD	\$ 5.00	\$ 8,055.00	\$ 10.65	\$ 17,157.15	\$ 5.20	\$ 8,373.98	\$ 10.00	\$ 16,110.00	\$ 9.10	\$ 14,660.10
16.	S.S., TY 1, RCC, STORM DRAIN & SEWER PIPE CLASS IV, 12"	12 FOOT	\$ 40.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 27.11	\$ 325.32	\$ 37.12	\$ 445.44	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 960.00
17.	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 3 FRAME AND GRATE	1 EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 521.05	\$ 521.05	\$ 566.74	\$ 566.74	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
18.	COMB. CONC. C & G, TYPE B-6, 18	157 FOOT	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,826.00	\$ 21.08	\$ 3,309.56	\$ 21.19	\$ 3,326.83	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,140.00
19.	SHORT-TERM PAVEMENT MARKING	8,609 FOOT	\$ 0.50	\$ 4,304.50	\$ 0.32	\$ 2,754.88	\$ 0.75	\$ 6,456.75	\$ 0.45	\$ 3,874.05	\$ 0.65	\$ 5,595.85
20.	SIGN PANEL, TYPE II	44 SQ FT	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 34.84	\$ 1,532.96	\$ 37.58	\$ 1,653.52	\$ 22.82	\$ 1,004.08	\$ 22.27	\$ 979.88
21.	THERMO. PAVE. MARK - LTRS & SYM	227.40 SQ FT	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,250.70	\$ 3.57	\$ 811.82	\$ 3.85	\$ 875.49	\$ 3.68	\$ 836.83	\$ 3.58	\$ 814.09
22.	THERMO. PAVE. MARK - LINE 5"	2,871 FOOT	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,435.50	\$ 0.66	\$ 1,894.86	\$ 0.72	\$ 2,067.12	\$ 0.68	\$ 1,952.28	\$ 0.67	\$ 1,923.57
23.	THERMO. PAVE. MARK - LINE 6"	618 FOOT	\$ 1.00	\$ 618.00	\$ 0.77	\$ 475.86	\$ 0.83	\$ 512.94	\$ 0.79	\$ 488.22	\$ 0.77	\$ 475.86
24.	THERMO. PAVE. MARK - LINE 24"	81 FOOT	\$ 4.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 186.30	\$ 2.48	\$ 200.88	\$ 2.36	\$ 191.16	\$ 2.31	\$ 187.11
25.	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	270 FOOT	\$ 1.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 1.02	\$ 275.40	\$ 1.10	\$ 297.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 283.50	\$ 1.03	\$ 278.10
26.	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3/4" DIA., PVC	77 FOOT	\$ 5.30	\$ 408.10	\$ 5.10	\$ 392.70	\$ 5.50	\$ 423.50	\$ 3.01	\$ 231.77	\$ 2.94	\$ 226.38
27.	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 1 1/2" DIA., PVC	789 FOOT	\$ 6.30	\$ 4,970.70	\$ 4.32	\$ 3,408.48	\$ 4.66	\$ 3,676.74	\$ 5.02	\$ 3,960.78	\$ 4.90	\$ 3,866.10
28.	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2" DIA., PVC	120 FOOT	\$ 6.80	\$ 816.00	\$ 4.44	\$ 532.80	\$ 4.79	\$ 574.80	\$ 6.90	\$ 828.00	\$ 6.73	\$ 807.60
29.	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3" DIA., PVC	119 FOOT	\$ 8.00	\$ 952.00	\$ 6.95	\$ 827.05	\$ 7.49	\$ 891.31	\$ 8.35	\$ 993.65	\$ 8.15	\$ 969.85
30.	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3 1/2" DIA., PVC	20 FOOT	\$ 9.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 8.62	\$ 172.40	\$ 9.30	\$ 186.00	\$ 8.69	\$ 173.80	\$ 8.49	\$ 169.80
31.	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 4" DIA., PVC	16 FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 11.20	\$ 179.20	\$ 12.08	\$ 193.28	\$ 10.95	\$ 175.20	\$ 10.69	\$ 171.04
32.	CONDUIT, AUGERED, 1 1/2" DIA., PVC	713 FOOT	\$ 18.00	\$ 12,834.00	\$ 7.80	\$ 5,561.40	\$ 8.42	\$ 6,003.46	\$ 9.43	\$ 6,723.59	\$ 9.20	\$ 6,559.60
33.	CONDUIT, AUGERED, 3" DIA., PVC	50 FOOT	\$ 23.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 20.77	\$ 1,038.50	\$ 22.40	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 16.63	\$ 831.50	\$ 16.24	\$ 812.00
34.	CONDUIT, AUGERED, 3 1/2" DIA., PVC	48 FOOT	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,248.00	\$ 23.95	\$ 1,149.60	\$ 25.83	\$ 1,239.84	\$ 17.86	\$ 857.28	\$ 17.44	\$ 837.12
35.	CONCRETE HANDHOLE	3 EACH	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 985.32	\$ 2,955.96	\$ 1,062.60	\$ 3,187.80	\$ 858.63	\$ 2,575.89	\$ 838.18	\$ 2,514.54
36.	CONCRETE DOUBLE HANDHOLE	1 EACH	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,030.82	\$ 2,030.82	\$ 2,190.98	\$ 2,190.98	\$ 1,323.16	\$ 1,323.16	\$ 1,291.65	\$ 1,291.65

BID TABULATIONS - Village of Chatham
PROJECT: F.A.P. 662 (IL RTE 4) Cottonwood Drive
DATE: March 23, 1998 TIME: 1:00 p.m. NO: 96384

			Engineer's Estimate		Merrill's Contractors		Truman L. Flatt & Sons Co.		Freesen's		Sankey Const.	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
37.	GULFBOX JUNCTION	5.0 EACH	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 295.77	\$ 1,483.85	\$ 320.05	\$ 1,600.25	\$ 287.09	\$ 1,435.45	\$ 280.26	\$ 1,401.30
38.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 14 2/C	1,040 FOOT	\$ 0.65	\$ 676.00	\$ 0.61	\$ 634.40	\$ 0.66	\$ 686.40	\$ 0.74	\$ 769.60	\$ 0.72	\$ 748.80
39.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 14 5/C	430 FOOT	\$ 1.10	\$ 473.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 365.50	\$ 0.91	\$ 391.30	\$ 0.92	\$ 395.60	\$ 0.90	\$ 387.00
40.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 14 7/C	680 FOOT	\$ 1.25	\$ 850.00	\$ 0.92	\$ 625.60	\$ 0.99	\$ 673.20	\$ 1.06	\$ 720.80	\$ 1.04	\$ 707.20
41.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 14 9/C	360 FOOT	\$ 1.75	\$ 630.00	\$ 1.23	\$ 442.80	\$ 1.33	\$ 478.80	\$ 1.35	\$ 486.00	\$ 1.32	\$ 475.20
42.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 14 12/C	350 FOOT	\$ 2.15	\$ 752.50	\$ 1.44	\$ 504.00	\$ 1.55	\$ 542.50	\$ 1.61	\$ 563.50	\$ 1.57	\$ 549.50
43.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 18, 1 PR, TWISTED, SHIELDED	790 FOOT	\$ 0.80	\$ 632.00	\$ 0.89	\$ 703.10	\$ 0.96	\$ 758.40	\$ 0.95	\$ 750.50	\$ 0.92	\$ 726.80
44.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 18, 3 PR TWISTED SHIELDED	100 FOOT	\$ 1.40	\$ 140.00	\$ 1.34	\$ 134.00	\$ 1.44	\$ 144.00	\$ 1.09	\$ 109.00	\$ 1.07	\$ 107.00
45.	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT SERVICE, NO. 6 2/	30 FOOT	\$ 2.10	\$ 63.00	\$ 2.38	\$ 71.40	\$ 2.56	\$ 76.80	\$ 1.70	\$ 51.00	\$ 1.66	\$ 49.80
46.	FIBER OPTIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 62.5/L25, 6	1,280 FOOT	\$ 10.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 3.05	\$ 3,904.00	\$ 3.29	\$ 4,211.20	\$ 2.01	\$ 2,572.80	\$ 1.96	\$ 2,508.80
47.	WOOD POLE, 25 FT., CLASS 4	1 EACH	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 640.46	\$ 640.46	\$ 690.69	\$ 690.69	\$ 490.44	\$ 490.44	\$ 478.77	\$ 478.77
48.	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, PAINTED STEEL, 14 FT.	2 EACH	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 499.12	\$ 998.24	\$ 538.26	\$ 1,076.52	\$ 1,065.76	\$ 1,065.76	\$ 520.20	\$ 1,040.40
49.	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, PAINTED STEEL, 16 FT.	2 EACH	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 548.39	\$ 1,096.78	\$ 591.39	\$ 1,182.78	\$ 604.80	\$ 1,209.60	\$ 590.40	\$ 1,180.80
50.	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 16 FT.	1 EACH	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,035.16	\$ 2,035.16	\$ 2,194.78	\$ 2,194.78	\$ 1,806.28	\$ 1,806.28	\$ 1,763.28	\$ 1,763.28
51.	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 24 FT.	1 EACH	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,199.38	\$ 2,199.38	\$ 2,371.88	\$ 2,371.88	\$ 1,955.03	\$ 1,955.03	\$ 1,908.48	\$ 1,908.48
52.	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 26 FT.	1 EACH	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,199.38	\$ 2,199.38	\$ 2,371.88	\$ 2,371.88	\$ 1,964.78	\$ 1,964.78	\$ 1,918.00	\$ 1,918.00
53.	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 30 FT.	1 EACH	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 2,577.08	\$ 2,577.08	\$ 2,779.21	\$ 2,779.21	\$ 2,303.28	\$ 2,303.28	\$ 2,248.44	\$ 2,248.44
54.	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	12 FOOT	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 155.01	\$ 1,872.12	\$ 168.25	\$ 2,019.00	\$ 249.92	\$ 2,999.04	\$ 243.97	\$ 2,927.64
55.	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE D	3.50 FOOT	\$ 250.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 286.21	\$ 1,001.74	\$ 308.66	\$ 1,080.31	\$ 209.47	\$ 733.15	\$ 204.49	\$ 715.72
56.	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 24" DIA.	33 FOOT	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 106.09	\$ 3,500.97	\$ 114.41	\$ 3,775.53	\$ 97.80	\$ 3,227.40	\$ 95.47	\$ 3,150.51
57.	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 30" DIA.	11 FOOT	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 108.24	\$ 1,190.64	\$ 116.73	\$ 1,284.03	\$ 100.85	\$ 1,109.35	\$ 98.45	\$ 1,082.95
58.	DRILL EXISTING HANDHOLE	1 EACH	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 129.03	\$ 129.03	\$ 139.15	\$ 139.15	\$ 213.05	\$ 213.05	\$ 207.97	\$ 207.97
59.	SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 1-FACE 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	4 EACH	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 638.11	\$ 2,552.44	\$ 688.16	\$ 2,752.64	\$ 596.12	\$ 2,384.48	\$ 581.92	\$ 2,327.68
60.	SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 1-FACE 3-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	2 EACH	\$ 475.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 655.88	\$ 1,313.76	\$ 708.40	\$ 1,416.80	\$ 670.31	\$ 1,340.62	\$ 654.35	\$ 1,308.70
61.	SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 1-FACE 5-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	2 EACH	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 873.89	\$ 1,747.78	\$ 942.43	\$ 1,884.86	\$ 836.36	\$ 1,672.72	\$ 816.44	\$ 1,632.88
62.	SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 2-FACE, 3 SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	2 EACH	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,232.83	\$ 2,465.66	\$ 1,329.52	\$ 2,659.04	\$ 1,187.82	\$ 2,375.64	\$ 1,159.53	\$ 2,319.06
63.	SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 2-FACE, 1-3 SECTION 1-5 SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	2 EACH	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,494.40	\$ 2,988.80	\$ 1,611.61	\$ 3,223.22	\$ 1,477.47	\$ 2,954.94	\$ 1,442.29	\$ 2,884.58
64.	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 1-FACE BRACKET MOUNTED	4 EACH	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 572.43	\$ 2,289.72	\$ 617.32	\$ 2,469.28	\$ 520.64	\$ 2,082.56	\$ 508.25	\$ 2,033.00
65.	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, ALUMINUM, 2-FACE	2 EACH	\$ 570.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 968.90	\$ 1,937.80	\$ 1,044.89	\$ 2,089.78	\$ 974.49	\$ 1,948.98	\$ 951.28	\$ 1,902.56

BID TABULATIONS - Village of Chatham
PROJECT: F.A.P. 662 (IL RTE 4) Cottonwood Drive
DATE: March 23, 1998 TIME: 1:00 p.m. NO: 96384

			Engineer's Estimate		Merrill's Contractors		Truman L. Flatt & Sons Co.		Freesen's		Sankey Const.	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
BRACKET MOUNTED												
66.	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, ALUMINUM	6 EACH	\$ 90.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 80.94	\$ 485.64	\$ 87.29	\$ 523.74	\$ 87.37	\$ 524.22	\$ 85.29	\$ 511.74
67.	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	7 EACH	\$ 110.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 215.69	\$ 1,509.83	\$ 232.61	\$ 1,628.27	\$ 231.91	\$ 1,623.37	\$ 226.39	\$ 1,584.73
68.	DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE 1	906 FOOT	\$ 4.75	\$ 4,303.50	\$ 7.59	\$ 6,876.54	\$ 8.18	\$ 7,411.08	\$ 6.79	\$ 6,151.74	\$ 6.63	\$ 6,006.78
69.	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER & TY. IV CABINE	1 EACH	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 12,302.42	\$ 12,302.42	\$ 13,267.32	\$ 13,267.32	\$ 12,686.69	\$ 12,686.69	\$ 12,384.62	\$ 12,384.62
70.	TRANSCEIVER - FIBER OPTIC	1 EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,026.38	\$ 1,026.38	\$ 1,106.88	\$ 1,106.88	\$ 1,206.47	\$ 1,206.47	\$ 1,177.75	\$ 1,177.75
71.	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	8 EACH	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 164.22	\$ 1,313.76	\$ 177.10	\$ 1,416.80	\$ 115.64	\$ 925.12	\$ 112.88	\$ 903.04
72.	SERVICE INSTALLATION, TYPE A	1 EACH	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 570.08	\$ 570.08	\$ 614.79	\$ 614.79	\$ 900.57	\$ 900.57	\$ 879.13	\$ 879.13
73.	TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WOR	1,125 FOOT	\$ 3.30	\$ 3,712.50	\$ 2.09	\$ 2,351.25	\$ 2.26	\$ 2,542.50	\$ 2.35	\$ 2,643.75	\$ 2.30	\$ 2,587.50
74.	TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE	1 L SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,994.81	\$ 8,994.81	\$ 14,017.20	\$ 14,017.20	\$ 15,800.00	\$ 15,800.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 9,300.00
75.	AGGREGATE FOR DRIVEWAY MAINTENANCE	100 TON	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 20.14	\$ 2,014.00	\$ 25.62	\$ 2,562.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00
76.	REMOVING AND RESETTING STREET SIGNS	12 EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 83.37	\$ 1,000.44	\$ 56.90	\$ 682.80	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00
77.	IDOT 5 YEAR BOND	1 L SUM	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 3,003.00	\$ 3,003.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00
GRAND TOTALS												
			AS READ	\$	\$ 241,989.17	\$	\$ 272,322.85	\$	\$ 297,056.54	\$	\$ 254,739.41	
			AS CORRECTED	\$ 270,640.50	\$ 241,989.17	\$ 272,335.74	\$ 297,056.52	\$ 254,739.41				